
REGULAR MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Farmington, MI 48336
Tuesday, May 7, 2024

6:00 PM

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call
B. Pledge of Allegiance

II. ITEMS FROM THE PRESIDENT
A. Approval of the Agenda
B. Announcements

III. ITEMS FROM THE SECRETARY
A. Correspondence

IV. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE
V. DISTRICT UPDATES

A. Superintendent's District Update
B. FAAPN Update/Alpha Kappa Alpha Presentation
C. 2020 Bond Quarterly Update
D. Proof of Concept Presentation (Urban Learning Institute)

VI. REPORTS FROM BOARD COMMITTEES
A. Finance/Facillities Committee

VII. DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. Review of Oakland Schools Budget Resolution
B. Facilities Roof Project
C. New Central Office Furniture Purchase
D. Oakland Schools Board of Education Election - Designate/Resolution
E. Board Policies, Operating Procedures, and Collaboration

VIII. PUBLIC COMMENTS
IX. CONSENT AGENDA

A. Approval of Minutes
1. April 23, 2024 Regular Meeting
2. April 24, 2024 Special Meeting (1)

Dr. Christopher J. Delgado
Superintendent

Cheryl B. Blau
President

Claudia T. Heinrich
Vice President
Zach T. Rich

Secretary 
Terri A. Weems

Treasurer
Mable S. Fox

Trustee
Angie F. Smith

Trustee
Donald Walker, Jr.

Trustee



3. April 24, 2024 Closed Session (1)
4. April 24, 2024 Special Meeting (2)
5. April 24, 2024 Closed Session (2)
6. May 2, 2024 Finance/Facilities Committee

X. REPORTS FROM BOARD REPRESENTATIVES
XI. ADJOURNMENT

*PUBLIC COMMENTS are intended to provide individuals an opportunity to address the Board of Education.  In the 
interest of fairness, the Board requests each speaker to limit his or her comments to three (3) minutes. 

ANY PERSON with a disability who needs accommodation for participation in this meeting should contact the 
Superintendent’s office at 248-489-3338 at least three (3) business days in advance of the meeting to request assistance.

ALL MEETINGS, with the exception of closed sessions, are open to the public.  Regular Board of Education meetings 
and most pre-meetings of the Board of Education are live-streamed on the District's YouTube Channel.   

The official minutes of the Board of Education are stored and available for inspection
in the Lewis Schulman Administration Building of the Farmington Public School District.

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU181sJI4B1e8QjBLNUsn4lhL4lOi0zRP


May 7, 2024
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education

III. ITEMS FROM THE SECRETARY

The Board has received communications regarding Home at Head Start with Director
Garvin, not increasing the minimum Fund Equity Balance from 10% to 12%, the value of
school staff, body cameras for teachers and other staff, standards-based grading
2023-2024, and strategies to promote the mental health and well-being of children,
families, and the early care and education workforce from the Office of Head Start.

The Board acknowledges communications and responds when appropriate. A list of
correspondents can be found in the Board packet, accessible on the Farmington Public
Schools’ website.
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Regular Meeting of the Board of Education

III. ITEMS FROM THE SECRETARY

A. Correspondence.

Date From Topic

4/22/2024 Office of Head Start Home at Head Start with Director Garvin

4/23/2024 E. Lamott Not Increasing the minimum Fund Equity Balance
from 10% to 12%

4/23/2024 K. Knight Value of School Staff

4/23/2024 C. Blau Re: Not Increasing the minimum Fund Equity Balance
from 10% to 12%

4/26/2024 B. Lubaway Body cameras for Teachers and other Staff?

4/30/2024 S. Koponen Document shared with you: "Standards-based grading
2324"

4/30/2024 C. Delgado RE: Document shared with you: "Standards-based
grading 2324"

5/02/2024 Office of Head Start
Strategies to Promote the Mental Health and
Well-being of Children, Families, and the Early Care
and Education Workforce
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Regular Meeting of the Board of Education

V. DISTRICT UPDATES

A. SUPERINTENDENT’S DISTRICT UPDATE.
Presenter: Chris Delgado, Superintendent

B. FAAPN UPDATE/ALPHA KAPPA ALPHA PRESENTATION
Presenter: Thomas Hull, President(FAAPN)

C. 2020 BOND QUARTERLY UPDATE
Presenter: Scott Smith, Plante Moran Realpoint

D. PROOF OF CONCEPT PRESENTATION (URBAN LEARNING INSTITUTE)
Presenter: Kelly Coffin, Assistant Superintendent, Innovation and Strategic
Initiatives; Dr. Leah McConaughey, Urban Learning Institute



What’s Happening 
With FAAPN

Update
May 2024



Mission Statement



Highlights from SAT/ACT Boot Camp; Reading Celebration; 
Chat with the Chief of Police; Civil Rights 101; Tutoring







Comments
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$  98,000,000 2020 Bond Program
$    5,368,216 2018 Bond Proceed Allocation
$       129,583 Insurance Refund Check
$    2,400,000 2020 Bond Projected Net Earned Interest
$105,897,799 Total Funding

$105,897,799 Total Funding
$  81,585,914 Commitments / Contracts to Date
$  24,311,885 Budget Remaining

$  68,839,445 Actual Costs Spent to Date (as of 4/29/24)

Funding & Expenditures Summary (as of April 29, 2024)
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Cost to Complete Through 4.29.2024

Committed Cost by Category Through 4.29.2024

39%

61%

Buses

All Owner costs are included through March 31, 2024. The budget of $105,897,799 consists of $98,000,000 from the 2020 Bond, $5,368,216 from the 2018 Bond, $129,582.50 from Insurance Refund Check, and $2,400,000 in earned interest from the 2020 Bond.

FUNDING ALLOCATION: Budget
Commitments / 

Projected 
Commitments

Actuals 
Approved

Actual Cost To 
Complete

Forecasted 
Commitments

Reserve / Owner 
Contingency

Estimate At 
Completion

Forecasted 
Over/(Under)

Construction/District-Wide $76,571,192 $68,303,453 $55,556,984 $12,746,469 $6,075,213 $2,192,525 $76,571,192 $0

FF&E $3,740,000 $2,792,393 $2,792,393 $0 $947,607 $0 $3,740,000 $0

Buses $5,500,000 $2,129,752 $2,129,752 $0 $3,370,248 $0 $5,500,000 $0

Technology/Security $20,086,607 $8,360,316 $8,360,316 $0 $11,726,291 $0 $20,086,607 $0

OVERALL TOTALS: $105,897,799 $81,585,914 $68,839,445 $12,746,469 $22,119,359 $2,192,525 $105,897,799 $0

89%

11%

Construction/District-
Wide

75%

25%

FF&E

42%

58%

Technology/Security
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Current Project Schedules

*   Construction work represents installation and inspections of new emergency generator, gym and front office improvements
**  Construction work represents installation and inspections of new gas line and new emergency generator

CURRENT PROJECTS
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Bid Pack #8 - North Farmington High School  * D   

Bid Pack #9 - Kenbrook Elementary  **

Bid Pack #10 - Central Office Relocation

Bid Pack #10 - Farmington High School Kitchen Project

Bid Pack #10 - Lanigan Elementary Kitchen Project

Bid Pack #11 - Warner Middle School

Bid Pack #11 - Farmington Central High School

Bid Pack #11 - Farmington Early Childhood Center

Bid Pack #11 - Farmington High School Main Entrance

Bid Pack #12 - Farmington STEAM Academy Fire Alarm

2024 2025



New Central Office (Previously Visions Unlimited)

Front Entrance

New Main Lobby

New Main Lobby

Departmental Office Area
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New Central Office (Previously Visions Unlimited)

Main Corridor

Executive Office Area

Departmental Office Area

Executive Office Area
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New Central Office (Previously Visions Unlimited)

Conference Room

Collaboration Room

Conference Room

Lounge Area
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New Central Office (Previously Visions Unlimited)

District Educational Center

Converted Kitchen to District Storage

Toilet Room Entrance Reconfiguration

Mechanical Room Improvements

Farmington Public Schools  | May 2024 Dashboard Report



Upcoming Bond Projects

•Bid Package #15 - Transportation
»Highlights include parking lot upgrades and service bay expansion
»Project is currently in design with bid awards anticipated in November 2024
»Construction timeline is planned for Summer 2025

•Bid Package #13 – Existing Central Office Building Conversion to Storage
»Project is currently out for bid with bids due on May 16, 2024.  Board approval is planned for June 
2024.

»Anticipated construction timeline is September 2024 – December 2024

•Bid Package #14 - High School Scoreboards & Stadium Lighting Improvements (FHS & NFHS)
»Replacement of existing scoreboards at both main football fields with new video boards and 
sound systems.  Traditional scoreboards will be added at the auxiliary turf fields.  

»Replacement of the existing stadium lighting at both main football fields and adding stadium 
lighting at the auxiliary turf fields for each high school.

»Project is currently in design and discussions are ongoing with FPS.  Bid awards are anticipated 
in November 2024

»Construction timeline is planned for Summer 2025.

Farmington Public Schools  | May 2024 Dashboard Report
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VII. DISCUSSION ITEMS

A. REVIEW OF OAKLAND SCHOOLS BUDGET RESOLUTION.
Presenter: Jennifer Kaminski, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services

B. FACILITIES ROOF PROJECT.
Presenters: Jim Pearse, Assistant Director, Facilities Management; Shawna Graca,
Secretary, Facilities Management

C. NEW CENTRAL OFFICE FURNITURE PURCHASE.
Presenter: Kelly Coffin, Assistant Superintendent, Innovation and Strategic
Initiatives; Jennifer Kaminski, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services

D. OAKLAND SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION ELECTION - DESIGNATE/
RESOLUTION.
Presenter: Claudia T. Heinrich, Board Vice President and OCSBA Representative

E. BOARD POLICIES, OPERATING PROCEDURES, AND COLLABORATION.
Presenter: Cheryl B. Blau, Board President



April 24, 2024

RE: Facilities Management Roofing Project - Bid #24.001

Board Members and Superintendent Delgado,

Due to significant leaks and the rapid deterioration of the roof at the District’s Facilities
Management building, a recommendation was made and approved at the March 4 Cabinet
meeting to bring forward roof replacement that had been scheduled for the end of the 2020 bond.
With the assistance of the FPS Purchasing Department, a formal bid was released on April 1,
2024. On April 4, a mandatory pre-bid meeting was held with nine local contractors in attendance.
Bids were received on April 19 with a public bid opening held the same day. A total of five bids
were received (the bid tabulation is included with this package.

A post bid meeting was held on April 23 with the following low, qualified bidder. During the post bid
interview, the project team reviewed the contractor’s qualifications, the scope of work, the project
schedule, manpower requirements and specified materials. Current Newton Crane school district
projects include Rochester, Lincoln Park and Woodhaven Schools. Previous work includes Wayne
RESA, Lake Orion and Waterford Schools. The project team is proposing that the following
company be awarded the roofing work, in addition to a 4.6% project contingency for any
unforeseen conditions:

Newton Crane Roofing Company
Paul Schick
353 North Cass Avenue
Pontiac, MI 48342

Base Bid $216,800
Project Contingency $10,000

Total: $226,800

Funding for the removal and reinstallation of the roof at Facilities Management, in the amount of
$226,800, to come from General Fund.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,
Jon Barth, Director of Facilities Management and Transportation
Farmington Publics Schools





Facilities Management

Section B
Warehouse & 
Mechanics Bay

Section A
Offices



Examples of Deterioration

Tears in 
the roof 
membrane 
that show 
exposed 
insulation

Temporary 
repairs/

patching 

Tears in 
the roof 
membrane 
that show 
exposed 
insulation



Waviness 
across the 
entire roof 
indicates 
waterlogged 
insulation



Waviness 
across the 
entire roof 
indicates 
waterlogged 
insulation

Numerous 
repairs/
patches 



A section of the 
roof showing 
exposed, wet 
insulation



QUESTIONS ?
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May 7, 2024
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education

IX. CONSENT AGENDA. I move that the Board of Education approve the May 7, 2024,
Consent Agenda as follows:

A. Approval of Minutes
1. April 23, 2024 Regular Meeting
2. April 24, 2024 Special Meeting (1)
3. April 24, 2024 Closed Session (1)
4. April 24, 2024 Special Meeting (2)
5. April 24, 2024 Closed Session (2)
6. May 2, 2024 Finance/Facilities Committee



REGULAR MEETING
OF THE FARMINGTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile

Farmington, Michigan
April 23, 2024

President Blau called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Present: Cheryl B. Blau, President
Claudia T. Heinrich, Vice President
Terri A. Weems, Treasurer
Mable S. Fox, Trustee (late)
Angie F. Smith, Trustee
Donald Walker, Jr., Trustee

Absent: Zach T. Rich, Secretary

Also Present: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Kelly Coffin and
Brad Paddock, Assistant Superintendents; Jon Barth, Diane
Bauman, and Greg Smith, Directors; staff and community
members.

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE. President Blau led the pledge.

2. RECOGNITIONS.
STUDENT IB PRESENTATION: Isabel Torres presented her independent project, which she is
using to highlight and give back to the Hispanic community through advocacy and assertion for
awareness. Ms. Torres highlighted the areas of media tone, crime rate bias, and television and
movies. Additional aspects shared included educational foundations, exploration beyond
grammatical significance of language, and cultures are more than cliches. Ms. Torres will be
attending Notre Dame in the fall.

Board members made comments and expressed appreciation for the presentation. Dr. Delgado
highlighted the IB research experience and importance of representing positive voices for
Latinos.

3. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA. It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Walker to approve
the agenda for the regular Board of Education meeting on Tuesday, April 23, 2024, as
presented.
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VOICE VOTE: Ayes: Heinrich, Smith, Weems, Fox, Blau, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS. President Blau spoke on the following topics: tutoring success; hope for
community collaboration/healing; NSBA Annual Leadership Conference; MASB Behind the
Scenes at the Capitol on April 24 (push for update in state-level content/skill standards and
elimination of standardized testing); May 14 Community Dialogue (Reimagining High School);
and Superintendent’s update.

5. CORRESPONDENCE. Vice President/Acting Secretary Heinrich provided a report on
correspondence received during this period. Correspondence is acknowledged and responded
to when appropriate. A list of correspondents and topics is available in the Board packet on the
Farmington Public Schools website.

6. LEGISLATIVE UPDATE. Superintendent Delgado reported on school aid funding/budget
discussion at the state level; the MSBO Conference; bills related to dyslexia, mandatory
kindergarten, and school librarians; and K-12 Alliance advocacy. Trustee Smith shared her
work with encouraging students to register to vote.

7. SUPERINTENDENT’S DISTRICT UPDATE.
Presenter: Chris Delgado, Superintendent

Dr. Delgado spoke on the following topics: HOSA States competition (April 18-20); Hackbots
Team 3414 World Championship; District Safety Team (preparedness, EOP, and Narcan,
ALICE, Stop the Bleed, CPR, and defibrillator training); and DEI statement.

8. OAKLAND SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION ELECTION - DESIGNATE/RESOLUTION.
Presenter: Claudia T. Heinrich, Board Vice President and OCSBA Representative

Board Vice President and OCSBA Representative Hienrich shared the election timeline with the
rest of the Board. On May 6, 2024, the District will receive the Official Candidate List. By May
13, 2024, each constituent district board of education must designate its representative and
alternate and identify the ISD candidate(s) its board supports. In addition, the FPS Board must
adopt a resolution affirming the above. On June 3, 2024, District Board representatives will
attend the Oakland Schools Board of Education Biennial Board Election open meeting to cast
ballot(s) on behalf of the District. No absentee ballots can be accepted.

Since the District’s May board meetings occur on May 7 and May 21, the designation and
resolution adoption must occur at the May 7 meeting. Vice President Heinrich volunteered to
represent the District. If any other FPS Board member is interested in being the alternate, they
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are to contact Vice President Heinrich.

9. PUBLIC COMMENTS. Public comments were shared. No action was taken.

10. TEXTBOOK ADOPTION.
Presenters: Kelly Coffin, Assistant Superintendent, Innovation and Strategic Initiatives; Christi
Fifield, Social Studies Curriculum Coordinator

This item was presented in detail at the April 9, 2024 Board of Education regular meeting.

MOTION: It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Smith that the Board of Education
approve the recommended textbook adoption for Civics, US History, World History and AP
Psychology, as presented.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Smith, Weems, Fox, Heinrich, Blau, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION PASSED 6-0.

11. 2024/2025 BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE.
Presenters: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Cheryl Blau, Board President

These dates have been reviewed by Board members, the Superintendent, and cabinet
members. Approval at this time is requested in order to coordinate with the upcoming District
calendar meeting.

President Blau and Dr. Delgado made statements.

MOTION: It was moved by Walker and supported by Weems that the Board of Education
approve the 2024/2025 Board meeting schedule, as presented.

Board discussion occurred.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Smith, Weems, Fox, Heinrich, Blau, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION PASSED 6-0.

12. FUND BALANCE STATEMENT. Treasurer and Finance/Facilities Committee Chair Weems, in
response to Public Comments and emails, stated that she will refer this topic back to the
Finance/Facilities committee to determine the best time to entertain action by the Board, and
she reiterated history on the topic.
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13. EXPENDITURES. It was moved by Weems and supported by Smith that the Board of
Education approve the expenditures as outlined in the expenditure printout dated April 23, 2024,
as follows:

General Fund $ 13,911,069
General Fund - Athletics 197,658
Debt Fund -
Capital Projects – Technology and Other Projects -
Capital Projects – 2018 Bond Fund -
Capital Projects – 2020 Bond Fund 356,959
Capital Projects – 2023 Bond Fund 541,424
Nutrition Services Fund 502,116
Benefit Stabilization Fund 1,507,250
TOTAL $ 17,016,476

VOICE VOTE: Ayes: Smith, Weems, Walker, Blau, Heinrich, Fox
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

14. CONSENT AGENDA. It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Walker that the Board of
Education approve the April 23, 2024 Consent Agenda as follows:

A. Approval of Minutes
1.April 9, 2024 Regular Meeting

B. Head Start Director’s Monthly Report
C. Personnel Items

VOICE VOTE: Ayes: Smith, Weems, Fox, Heinrich, Blau, Walker
Nays: None

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

15. REPORTS FROM BOARD REPRESENTATIVES. None.

16. ADJOURNMENT. The Board of Education April 23, 2024, regular meeting was adjourned at
7:30 p.m.

___________________________________
Claudia T. Heinrich

Farmington Board of Education
Acting Board Secretary
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SPECIAL MEETING/CLOSED SESSION
OF THE FARMINGTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile

Farmington, Michigan
April 24, 2024

President Blau called the special meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Present: Cheryl B. Blau, President
Claudia T. Heinrich, Vice President
Zach T. Rich, Secretary
Terri A. Weems, Treasurer
Mable Fox, Trustee
Donald Walker, Jr., Trustee

(joined at 6:42pm) Angie F. Smith, Trustee

Absent:

Also Present: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Brad Paddock,
Assistant Superintendent, Talent Development; Kelly Coffin,
Assistant Superintendent, Innovation & Strategic Initiatives;
attorneys Gary Collins and Paul Scott from Collins & Blaha Law
Firm; attorney Raymond Davis, Thrun Law Firm.

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE. President Blau led the pledge.

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA. It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Weems to
approve the agenda for the special meeting/closed session Board of Education meeting on
Wednesday, April 24, 2024, as presented.

VOICE VOTE: Ayes: Heinrich, Walker, Blau, Rich, Weems, Fox
Nays:

MOTION APPROVED 6-0.

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS. No public comments were shared.

4. REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSION. It was moved by Heinrich and supported by Rich that the
Board of Education convene to closed session pursuant to consideration of the legal opinion of
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District counsel under Section 8(h) of the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976: matters
that are subject to attorney-client privilege.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: Heinrich, Walker, Blau, Rich, Weems, Fox
Nays:

MOTION APPROVED 6-0.

The Board moved to closed session at 6:31 p.m.

5. RETURN TO THE SPECIAL MEETING. The Board returned to the special meeting at 7:01 p.m.

6. ADJOURNMENT. The Board of Education April 24, 2024, special meeting was adjourned at
7:01 p.m.

___________________________________
Zach T. Rich

Farmington Board of Education
Board Secretary
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SPECIAL MEETING
OF THE FARMINGTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

Maxfield Education Center
32789 W. Ten Mile

Farmington, Michigan
April 24, 2024

President Blau called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Present: Cheryl B. Blau, President
Claudia T. Heinrich, Vice President
Zach T. Rich, Secretary
Terri A. Weems, Treasurer
Mable S. Fox, Trustee
Angie F. Smith, Trustee
Donald Walker, Jr., Trustee

Absent:

Also Present: Chris Delgado, Superintendent; Kelly Coffin and
Brad Paddock, Assistant Superintendents; Gary Collins and Paul
Scott, attorneys from Collins & Blaha; Raymond Davis, attorney
from Thrun Law Firm; Dr. LaTeresa and Mr. Hurley; Dorene
Forster (FASA representative); and community members.

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE. President Blau led the pledge.

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA.

MOTION TO AMEND THE AGENDA. It was moved by Weems and supported by Rich to
amend the April 24, 2024 Board of Education special meeting agenda to add item II. B.
Appointment of Board’s Administrator of Process and item IV. A. Request for Closed Session,
followed by original agenda item IV. (now IV. B. Potential Non-Extension And Non-Renewal Of
Administrative Contract); and that the agenda be approved, as amended.

VOICE VOTE: Ayes: Fox, Heinrich, Rich, Smith, Weems, Walker, Blau
Nays:

MOTION UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

3. MOTION TO APPROVE ADMINISTRATOR OF PROCESS. It was moved by Weems and
supported by Walker that the Board of Education appoint attorney Raymond M. Davis of the
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Thrun Law Firm, P.C. to serve as the Board's Administrator of Process for the nonrenewal
meeting conducted this evening, pursuant to section 1229 of the revised school code for an
administrator.

ROLL CALL: Ayes: Fox, Heinrich, Rich, Smith, Weems, Walker, Blau
Nays:

MOTION APPROVED 7-0.

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS. One public comment was shared.

5. POTENTIAL NON-EXTENSION AND NON-RENEWAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACT.
Mr. Davis began the meeting by explaining the process and inviting the District to present their
case and to provide corresponding documentation to Dr. Hurley and the Board of Education.
Attorneys Gary Collins and Paul Scott presented the results of the comprehensive investigation
resulting in themes of performance and skill set concerns. Dr. Coffin was then invited to present
on the two years of administrator performance evaluations she conducted as Dr. Hurley’s
supervisor. These presentations were followed by questions from the Board of Education and
Dr. Hurley before a recess was taken.

RECESSED: 8:10 p.m. | RESUMED: 8:24 p.m.

Dr. Hurley was invited to present her case and provide corresponding documentation to
opposing counsel and the Board of Education. The first portion of her presentation centered
around responding to her two years of Ineffective evaluations. Her rebuttal was followed by
questions from the Board of Education and Mr. Collin’s team before a recess was taken.

RECESSED: 9:44 p.m. | RESUMED: 9:51 p.m

Dr. Hurley continued with the second portion of her presentation, responding to the Investigative
Report. She provided several documents related to her case. Her rebuttal was followed by
questions from the Board of Education and Mr. Collin’s team.

6. REQUEST FOR CLOSED SESSION. It was moved by Weems and supported by Heinrich that
the Board of Education convene to closed session pursuant to consideration of the legal opinion
of District counsel under Section 8(h) of the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976: matters
that are subject to attorney-client privilege.

ROLL CALL: Ayes: Fox, Heinrich, Rich, Smith, Weems, Walker, Blau
Nays:

MOTION APPROVED 7-0.
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Board moved to closed session at 11:03 p.m.

7. RETURN TO THE SPECIAL MEETING. The Board returned to the special meeting at 11:29
p.m.

8. RESOLUTION FOR NONEXTENSION AND NONRENEWAL OF LATERESA HURLEY’S
ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACT.
Presenter: Raymond Davis, Thrun Law Firm, Administrator of Process

MOTION: It was moved by Walker and supported by Heinrich that the Board of Education
approve the Resolution for Nonextension and Nonrenewal of Lateresa Hurley’s Administrative
Contract. The resolution was read in full.

Board discussion occurred.

ROLL CALL: Ayes: Fox, Heinrich, Rich, Smith, Weems, Walker, Blau
Nays:

MOTION APPROVED 7-0.

9. ADJOURNMENT. The Board of Education April 24, 2024, special meeting was adjourned at
11:38 p.m.

___________________________________
Zach T. Rich

Farmington Board of Education
Board Secretary
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